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Introduction

Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips! To fully benefit from the
support that Philips offers, register your product at www.philips.com/welcome.

Read this user manual and the important information leaflet carefully before you use the
appliance. Save them for future reference.

Product Overview

Water tank lid

Display panel

Steam button

Calc-Clean / Quick Calc Release reminder light
Steam boost trigger

Mains cord

Cord winding

Calc-Clean button (spedcific types only)
Soleplate

10 Quick Calc Release (specific types only)

Exclusive technology from Philips

OptimalTEMP technology
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The OptimalTEMP technology enables you to iron all types of ironable fabrics, in any
order, without adjusting the iron temperature and without sorting your garments.

Itis safe to just rest the hot soleplate directly on the ironing board without putting back
to the iron platform. This will help reduce the stress on your wrist.

This iron has been approved by The Woolmark Company Pty Ltd for the ironing of wool-
only products, provided that the garments are ironed according to the instructions on the
garment label and those issued by the manufacturer of this iron. ROO00. The Woolmark
symbolis a certification mark in many countries.

DynamiQ sensor

This appliance uses the most advanced DynamiQ sensor that detects your iron
movement precisely and delivers intelligent steam release for perfect results. Our
advanced DynamiQ sensor knows precisely how your iron is moving and when it's
standing still. Just switch to DynamiQ mode, and you'll always have the perfect amount
of steam, when you need it to get rid of your wrinkles faster.

Turbo steam pump

We add a turbo steam pump in this appliance to boost up to 50% more steam directly
through fabrics, so creases quickly disappear.
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Using the appliance

Type of water to use

This appliance has been designed to be used with tap water. However, if you live in an
area with hard water, fast scale build-up may occur. Therefore, it is recommended to use
distilled or demineralized water to prolong the lifetime of the appliance.

Do not use perfumed water, water from the tumble dryer, vinegar, starch, descaling
agents, ironing aids, chemically descaled water or other chemicals, as they may cause
water spitting, brown staining or damage to your appliance.

Ironable fabrics

Check whether the garment is ironable by reading the label on the garment (Fig. 1-3).

Do not iron non-ironable fabrics. Prints on the garment are not ironable either.

Steam settings

Il To change steam settings, tilt the iron up slightly (about 20 degree and more), and
press steam button on top of the handle (Fig. 1-5)

Note: All steam settings are equipped with OptimalTEMP technology and are safe to
use on allironable fabrics.

- 2 (iQ setting) (Fig. 1-6): enabled by the DynamiQ sensor, perfect amount of steam
is produced automatically when needed during movement of the iron. Steam stops
when the iron is not moved or put to vertical position.

It is recommended to use the jQ setting for ultimate convenience on all garments.

- MAX (MAX setting) (Fig. 1-7): maximum constant steam is delivered continuously for
stubborn creases. For best result on tough fabrics such as cotton, jeans and linen, it
is recommended to use the MAX setting. Steam stops when the ironis put to vertical
position.

- ECO (ECO setting) (specific types only) (Fig. 1-8): minimum constant steam is
delivered continuously for garments with less creases. This setting also saves energy.
Steam stops when the iron is put to vertical position

- IONIC (ionic setting) (specific types only) (Fig. 1-9): powerful constant steam boost
rich with silverions is delivered for more hygienic ironing. Steam stops when the iron is
put to vertical position.

- O% (steam off setting) (Fig. 1-10): select this setting to iron without steam.

Tip: In any steam setting, you can press the steam button during ironing for more steam.

Auto shut-off

The safety auto-off function automatically switches off the appliance if it has not been
used for 2 minutes resting on its soleplate or 8 minutes resting on its backplate. The
display panel flashes to indicate the appliance is at auto-off status.

To let the appliance heat up again, pick up the appliance or move it slightly. The display
panel turns to breathing and the appliance starts to heat up.
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Cleaning and maintenance

For more information on how to performance clean and maintenance on the iron, refer to
the videos in this link : http://www.philips.com/descaling-iron.

Cleaning the soleplate

Unplug the appliance and let it cool down.
Pour any remaining water out of the water tank.

Wipe flakes and any other deposit off the soleplate with a damp cloth and a non-
abrasive (liguid) cleaning agent.

Note: To keep the soleplate smooth, avoid hard contact with metal objects. Never use a
scouring pad, vinegar or other chemicals to clean the soleplate.

Quick Calc Release (specific types only)

IMPORTANT: The Quick Calc Release automatically collects loose scale particles during
ironing. After 1to 3 months of use, the Calc-Clean reminder light starts flashing to
remind you to use the Quick Calc Release function (Fig. 2-1). This is to remove scales
collected from youriron to prolong its life. When the Calc-Clean reminder light is
flashing, the iron does not heat up.

Tip: The Quick Calc Release function can be used at any time, even when the reminder
light is not activated yet. If you live in a hard water area, use the function more
frequently.

Do not perform the Quick Calc Release when the iron is hot. Do not pour water into the
Quick Calc Release opening.

Unplug the appliance (Fig. 2-2) and make sure that the appliance is cool (Fig. 2-3).
Hold the appliance in vertical position over the sink.

Flip up the lever of Quick Calc Release collector (Fig.2-4) and pull out the collector
(Fig.2-5).

Clean the Quick Calc Release collector with water (Fig. 2-6, Fig. 2-7).
Gently shake the appliance to allow scale particles to fall out (Fig. 2-8).
A Insert the Quick Calc Release collector back into the appliance (Fig. 2-10).
Push down the lever (“click”) to lock the collector (Fig. 2-11).

Calc-Clean (specific types only)

IMPORTANT: After 1 to 3 months of use, the Calc-Clean reminder light starts flashing to
remind you to use the Calc-Clean function (Fig. 3-1). This is to remove scales in youriron
to prolong its life.

Tip: The Calc-Clean function can be used at any time, even when the reminder light is
not activated yet. If you live in a hard water area, use the function more frequently.

Make sure that the steam slider is set to “steam off” position.
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Make sure there is enough water (more than 3/4) in the water tank. If there is not
enough water, unplug theiron, fill the water to MAX indication (Fig.3-2) and plug in
theiron again (Fig.3-3).

Do not pour vinegar or other descaling agents into the water tank.

Wait for the iron to heat up. This takes about 2 minutes (Fig.3-3).
Note: the Calc-Clean reminder light turns off during heating up.

Unplug the iron when the ‘iron ready’ light stops breathing (Fig. 3-4).

Hold the iron over the sink. Keep pushing the Calc-Clean button and gently shake
theiron forth and back until all water in the water tank has been used up (Fig. 3-5).

Scales is flushed out, steam and boiling water also come out of the soleplate.

Note: Repeat steps 2 to 5 if the water that comes out of the appliance still contains
scale particles.

A Plug in the appliance and let the appliance heat up to dry the soleplate. This takes
about 2 minutes (Fig.3-6).

Unplug the appliance. Move the appliance gently over a piece of cloth to remove any
water stains on the soleplate (Fig. 3-7).

Troubleshooting

This chapter summarises the most common problems you could encounter with the
appliance. If you are unable to solve the problem with the information below, visit
www.philips.com/support for a list of frequently asked questions or contact the
Consumer Care Centre in your country.

The iron does
not produce any
steam.

The steam setting
does not change
when | press the
steam button on
top of the handle.

Water droplets
drips onto the
garment during
ironing.

There is not enough water
in the tank.

The steam setting is set to
“steam off”

Theironis not ready.

The steam button changes
steam settings only

when theiron is tilted. In
horizontal position, the
steam button serves as

a trigger to release extra
steam in any setting.

You have used the steam
boost function too often
within a short period.

Fill the water tank.

Tilt the iron up and press the steam button on
top of the handle to select a steam setting.

Wait until the iron is ready (the light on
the display panel stops flashing).

Tilt the iron up slightly and press the steam
button to change steam setting.

This is designed to ensure the consumers do
not accidentally change the steam setting
while ironing.

Continue ironing in horizontal position and
wait a while before you use the steam boost
function again.



The iron does not
produce a steam
boost

Dirty water

and impurities
come out of the
soleplate during
ironing.

There is an amber
light flashing on
the handle of the
iron.

Theiron leaves a
shine or an imprint
on the garment.

Theiron makes a
lot of noise.

You have not closed the
water tank lid properly.

You have notinsert

the Quick Calc Release
collector properly back
to the appliance (specific
types only).

You have put a chemical
into the water tank.

You have used the steam
boost function too often
within a short period.

You are ironing before the
iron gets ready

Hard water with impurities
or chemicals has formed

flakes inside the soleplate.

The Calc-Clean reminder
light is activated. This is
to remind you to perform
Calc-Clean.

The surface to be ironed
was uneven, forinstance
because you ironed over
a seam or a fold in the
garment.

There is no waterin the
appliance.

ENGLISH

Press the lid until you hear a ‘click’

Stop ironing and let the iron cools down for at
least 1 hour. Take out the Quick Calc Release
collector. Insert it back into the appliance and
ensure the collectoris in-line with the surface
of the appliance. Push down the lever (“click”).
If the Quick Calc release tray is damaged,
contact a consumer care centerin your country
(see the world wide guarantee leaflet for
contact details).

Rinse the water tank and do not put any
perfume or chemicals into the water tank.

Continue ironing in horizontal position and
wait a while before you use the steam boost
function again.

Wait until the iron is ready (the light on the
display panel stops flashing).

Perform Quick Calc Release (specific types
only) or Calc-Clean (specific types only).
See chapter “Cleaning and maintenance”.

Perform Quick Calc Release (specific types
only) or Calc-Clean (specific types only).
See chapter “Cleaning and maintenance”.

Theironis safe to use on allironable garments.
The shine orimprint is not permanent and
disappears when you wash the garment. Avoid
ironing over seams or folds. You can also place
a cotton cloth over the area to be ironed to
avoid imprints.

Fill the water in the water tank.



Introducao

Parabéns pela sua compra e seja bem-vindo a Philips! Para usufruir de todas as vantagens
da assisténcia oferecida pela Philips, registe o seu produto em www.philips.com/welcome.
Leia este manual do utilizador e o folheto de informacdes importantes antes de utilizar o
aparelho. Guarde-o para consultas futuras.

Visao geral do produto

Tampa do deposito de agua

Visor

Botdo de vapor

Luz de alerta da funcao Calc-Clean/Quick Calc Release
Botdo do jacto de vapor

Cabo de alimentacao

Enrolador o cabo

Botao Calc-Clean (apenas modelos especificos)
Base do ferro

10 Quick Calc Release (apenas modelos especificos)

Tecnologia exclusiva da Philips

Tecnologia OptimalTemp
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A tecnologia OptimalTemp permite-lhe passar a ferro todos os tipos de tecidos que
podem ser engomados, sem ajustar a temperatura do ferro e sem ter de separar as suas
pecas de roupa.

E seguro colocar a base do ferro quente directamente na tabua de engomar sem a colocar
novamente na plataforma do ferro. Isto ird ajudar a reduzir o esforco efectuado pelo pulso.

O ferro foi aprovado pela The Woolmark Company Pty Ltd para engomar produtos
totalmente em |3, desde que estas pecas de roupa sejam passadas a ferro de acordo
com as indicacoes na etiqueta da peca de roupa e de acordo com as instrucoes
fornecidas pelo fabricante deste ferro. ROO00. O simbolo da Woolmark € uma marca de
certificagdo em muitos paises.

DynamiQ sensor

Este aparelho utiliza o sensor DynamiQ mais avancado que detecta com precisao os
movimentos do seu ferro e oferece uma libertacao inteligente de vapor para conseguir
resultados perfeitos. O nosso sensor DynamiQ avancado sabe precisamente quando
o seu ferro esta em movimento e quando esta parado. Basta mudar para o modo
DynamiQ e tera sempre a quantidade de vapor perfeita quando mais precisa para
eliminar vincos mais rapidamente.

Bomba de super vapor

Adicionamos uma bomba de super vapor a este aparelho para aumentar o vapor que
atravessa os tecidos em até 50% para que os vincos desaparecam mais rapidamente.
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Utilizar o aparelho

Tipo de agua a utilizar

Este aparelho foi concebido para ser utilizado com agua canalizada. No entanto, se
residir numa area com agua dura, podera ocorrer uma acumulacao rapida de calcario.
Porisso, recomenda-se a utilizacdo de agua destilada ou desmineralizada para
prolongar a vida util do aparelho.

Nao utilize dgua perfumada, agua de uma maquina de secar, vinagre, goma, agentes
anticalcario, produtos para ajudar a engomar, agua descalcificada quimicamente
nem outros produtos quimicos, pois estes podem causar expelicdo de agua, manchas
castanhas ou danos no aparelho.

Tecidos que podem ser passados a ferro

Verifique na etiqueta se a peca de roupa pode ser passada a ferro (Fig. 1-3).

Ndao passe a ferro tecidos que nao podem ser passados a ferro. As impressdes em pecas

de roupa também nao podem ser passadas a ferro.

Regulacoes de vapor

Para alterar as regulagdes de vapor, incline o ferro ligeiramente para cima (cerca de
20 graus ou mais) e prima o botao de vapor na parte superior da pega (Fig. 1-5)

Nota: todas as regulacoes de vapor estao equipadas com a tecnologia OptimalTEMP e
sdo seguras para utilizar em todos os tecidos que podem ser engomados.

- = (Regulacao iQ) (Fig. 1-6): activada pelo sensor DynamiQ , é produzida a
guantidade perfeita de vapor automaticamente quando necessario durante o
movimento do ferro. O vapor para quando o ferro néao € movido ou quando é
colocado na posicao vertical.

Recomenda-se que utilize a regulacdo iQ para a maxima conveniéncia em todas as
pegas.

- MAX (regulacdo MAX) (Fig. 1-7): é produzido continuamente o maximo de vapor
constante para os vincos mais resistentes. Para obter os melhores resultados em
tecidos dificeis, tais como algodao, ganga e linho, recomendamos a utilizacao da
regulacao MAX. O vapor para quando o ferro é colocado na posicao vertical.

- ECO (regulacio ECO) (apenas modelos espedificos) (Fig. 1-8): & produzido continuamente
o minimo de vapor constante para pecas com menos vincos. Esta regulagao também
poupa energia. O vapor para quando o ferro é colocado na posicao vertical

- IONIC (regulacio idnica) (apenas modelos especificos) (Fig. 1-9): jacto de super
vapor constante com ides de prata para engomar de forma mais higiénica. O vapor
para quando o ferro é colocado na posicao vertical.

SR (regulacao de vapor desactivado) (Fig. 1-10): seleccione esta regulacao para
engomar sem vapor.

Sugestao: durante o engomar, pode premir o botao de vapor em qualquer regulacao de
vapor para obter mais vapor.
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Desligar automatico

A funcao Desligar automatico desliga automaticamente o aparelho, no caso de este nao
ser utilizado durante 2 minutos apoés ser pousado sobre a base ou durante 8 minutos
apos ser pousado sobre a placa posterior. O visor fica intermitente para indicar que o
aparelho esta no modo de desactiva¢ao automatica.

Para que agueca novamente, pegue no aparelho ou movimente-o ligeiramente. O visor
muda para respiracao e o aparelho comecga a aquecer.

Limpeza e manutencao

Para obter mais informacdes sobre como executar a limpeza e manutencao do ferro,
consulte os videos nesta ligacao: http://www.philips.com/descaling-iron.

Limpar a base

Desligue o aparelho da tomada e deixe-o arrefecer.
Esvazie a dgua que restar no deposito de agua.

Limpe os residuos de calcario e outros depositos da base do ferro com um pano
humido e um produto de limpeza (liquido) ndo abrasivo.

Nota: para manter a base do ferro lisa, evite o contacto directo com objectos metalicos.
Nunca utilize esfregdes, vinagre ou outros produtos quimicos para limpar a base do ferro.

Libertacao rapida de calcario (apenas modelos especificos)

IMPORTANTE: o Quick Calc Release recolhe automaticamente as particulas de calcario
soltas enquanto passa a ferro. Depois de 1a 3 meses de utilizacao, a luz de alerta
Calc-Clean comeca a piscar para lhe relembrar que deve utilizar a funcao Quick Calc
Release (Fig. 2-1). Esta funcdo serve para remover particulas acumuladas pelo seu ferro
de engomar para prolongar a vida util do mesmo. Quando a luz de alerta Calc-Clean
estiver intermitente, o ferro nao aquece.

Sugestao: a funcao Quick Calc Release pode ser utilizada a qualquer momento, mesmo
quando a luz de alerta ainda nao foi activada. Caso viva huma zona de agua dura,
utilize a fungao com mais regularidade.

Nao execute a funcdo Quick Calc Release quando o ferro estd quente. Nao verta agua
sobre a abertura Quick Calc Release.

Desligue o aparelho da tomada (Fig. 2-2) e assegure-se de que o aparelho esta frio
(Fig. 2-3).

Segure o aparelho na posicao vertical sobre o lava-loica.

Abra o manipulo do colector do Quick Calc Release (Fig.2-4) e retire o colector (Fig.2-5).
Limpe o colector do Quick Calc Release (Fig. 2-6, Fig. 2-7).

Agite suavemente o aparelho para permitir que as particulas de calcario caiam (Fig. 2-8).
A Insira o colector Quick Calc Release de volta no aparelho (Fig. 2 a 10).

Pressione o manipulo (até ouvir um "clique") para bloquear o colector (Fig. 2-11).
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Funcao Calc-clean (apenas modelos especificos)

IMPORTANTE: depois de 1a 3 meses de utilizagao, a luz de alerta Calc-Clean fica
intermitente para lhe relembrar de que deve utilizar a fungao Calc-Clean (Fig. 3-1).
Esta funcao serve para remover particulas de calcario presentes no seu ferro de
engomar para prolongar a vida util do mesmo.

Sugestao: a funcao Calc-Clean pode ser utilizada a qualquer momento, mesmo quando
a luz de alerta ainda nao foi activada. Caso viva numa zona de agua dura, utilize a
funcao com mais regularidade.

Certifique-se de que o selector de vapor esta definido para a posi¢do "Vapor desligado”.

Certifique-se de que ha agua suficiente (mais de 3/4) no deposito de agua. Se nao
tiver agua suficiente, desligue o ferro da tomada, encha o depdsito com agua até ao
indicador MAX (Fig.3-2) e ligue o ferro novamente (Fig.3-3).

N&o deite vinagre nem outros produtos descalcificantes no deposito de agua.

Espere que o ferro aqueca. Isto demora cerca de 2 minutos (Fig.3-3).

Nota: a luz de alerta Calc-Clean desliga-se durante o aquecimento.

Il Desligue a ficha do ferro quando a luz de "ferro pronto” para a respiracao (Fig. 3-4).

Segure o ferro sobre o lava-loiga. Mantenha o botao Calc-Clean premido e agite
suavemente o ferro de um lado para o outro até gastar a agua no deposito de agua
(Fig. 3-5).

O calcario é expelido. Também saem vapor e agua a ferver pela base.

Nota: repita os passos 2 a 5, se a agua que sai do aparelho continuar a conter particulas
de calcario.

A Ligue o aparelho a tomada e deixe-o aquecer para secar a base. Isto demora cerca
de 2 minutos (Fig.3-6).

Desligue o aparelho da tomada. Mova o ferro suavemente sobre um pano para
retirar quaisquer manchas de agua da base (Fig. 3-7).

Resoluciao de problemas

Este capitulo resume os problemas mais comuns que podem surgir no aparelho. Se ndo
conseguir resolver o problema com as informacoes fornecidas a seguir, visite
www.philips.com/support para consultar uma lista de perguntas mais frequentes ou
contacte o centro de assisténcia ao cliente no seu pais.

O ferro nao produz Nao existe agua suficiente Encha o depodsito de agua.
vapor. no deposito.

Aregulacdo de vapor esta Incline o ferro para cima e pressione o botao
definida como "vapor de vapor na parte superior da pega para
desactivado" seleccionar uma regulacao de vapor.

O ferro nao esta pronto a Aguarde até que o ferro esteja pronto
utilizar. (@ luz no visor deixa de piscar).
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Aregulacao de
vapor nao muda
ao pressionar o
botao de vapor na
parte superior da
pega.

Caem gotas

de agua nos
tecidos durante o
engomar.

O ferro ndo produz
um jacto de vapor

Saem impurezas e
agua suja da base
do ferro durante o
engomar.

Existe uma luz
ambar intermitente
na pega do ferro.

O ferro deixa brilho
ou marcas na peca
de roupa.

O ferro faz muito ruido.

O botao de vapor s6 muda as
definicoes de vapor quando
o ferro estainclinado. Na
posicao horizontal, o botao
de vapor serve como gatilho
para libertar vapor extra em
qualquer regulacao.

Utilizou a funcao de jacto
de vapor com demasiada
frequéncia num curto
espaco de tempo.

A tampa do deposito da
agua nao esta fechada
correctamente.

Nao introduziu o colector
Quick Calc Release
correctamente no
aparelho (@penas modelos
especificos).

Colocou um quimico no
deposito da agua.

Utilizou a funcao de jacto
de vapor com demasiada
frequéncia num curto
espaco de tempo.

Comecou a utilizar antes de
o ferro estar pronto

Agua dura com impurezas
ou quimicos formou
residuos dentro da base.

A luz de alerta do Calc-
Clean é activada. Isto serve
para lhe relembrar que
deve executar o Calc-Clean.

A superficie para passar a
ferro erairregular, por ex.,
passou o ferro sobre uma
costura ou uma dobra na
peca de roupa.

Nao ha agua no aparelho.

Incline o ferro ligeiramente para cima e
pressione o botao de vapor para alterar a
regulacao de vapor.

Esta funcionalidade foi concebida para
garantir que os utilizadores nao alteram
acidentalmente a regulacao de vapor durante
a utilizacao.

Continue a engomar na horizontal e aguarde
um pouco antes de voltar a utilizar a funcao
jacto de vapor.

Prima a tampa até ouvir um "clique"

Pare de engomar e deixe o ferro arrefecer
durante pelo menos 1 hora. Retire o colector
do Quick Calc Release. Introduza-o novamente
no aparelho e certifique-se de que o colector
esta alinhado com a superficie do aparelho.
Pressione o manipulo (até ouvir um "clique").
Caso o tabuleiro Quick Calc Release esteja
danificado, contacte um centro de apoio ao
cliente no seu pais (consulte os detalhes de
contacto no folheto da garantia mundial).

Enxague o depodsito de agua e nao coloque
qualquer tipo de perfume ou produto quimico
no depodsito de agua.

Continue a engomar na horizontal e aguarde
um pouco antes de voltar a utilizar a funcao
jacto de vapor.

Aguarde até que o ferro esteja pronto (a luz no
visor deixa de piscar).

Execute a funcao Quick Calc Release (apenas
modelos especificos) ou Calc-Clean (apenas
modelos especificos).

Consulte o capitulo "Limpeza e manutencao"

Execute a funcao Quick Calc Release (apenas
modelos especificos) ou Calc-Clean (apenas
modelos especificos).

Consulte o capitulo "Limpeza e manutencao"

O ferro é seguro para utilizar em todas as
pecas de roupa que possam ser engomadas.
O brilho ou a marca nao sao permanentes e
desaparecem quando lava a peca de roupa.
Evite passar o ferro sobre costuras ou dobras.
Também pode colocar um pano de algodao
sobre a area a engomar para evitar marcas.

Encha o depodsito com agua.



Introduction

Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans ['univers Philips | Pour profiter
pleinement de l'assistance offerte par Philips, enregistrez votre appareil a ladresse
suivante : www.philips.com/welcome.

Lisez attentivement ce mode d'emploi et la brochure « Informations importantes » avant
d'utiliser l'appareil. Conservez-les pour un usage ultérieur.

Présentation du produit

Couvercle du réservoir d'eau

Afficheur

Bouton vapeur

Voyant de rappel Calc Clean / Quick Calc Release

Gachette vapeur

Cordon d'alimentation

Systeme d'enroulement du cordon

Bouton Calc-Clean (certains modeéles uniquement)

Semelle

10 Fonction Quick Calc Release (certains modeles uniquement)

Technologie exclusive de Philips

Technologie OptimalTEMP

La technologie OptimalTEMP vous permet de repasser tous les types de tissus
repassables, dans l'ordre que vous souhaitez, sans avoir a régler la température du fer ni
a trier vos vétements.

Vous pouvez laisser la semelle chaude reposer directement sur la planche a repasser
sans la redéposer sur le support du fer a repasser. Cela permettra de réduire la pression
exercée sur votre poignet.

Ce fer a été approuve par The Woolmark Company Pty Ltd pour le repassage de
vétements en laine a condition que ceux-ci soient repassés selon les instructions
indiquées sur l'étiquette du vétement et celles fournies par le fabricant du fer. ROO0O.
Le symbole Woolmark est une marque de certification dans de nombreux pays.

O oo N U wWwN —

DynamiQ capteur

Cet appareil utilise le capteur DynamiQ le plus avancé pour détecter les mouvements de
votre fer avec précision et permettre la production intelligente de vapeur afin d'obtenir
des résultats optimaux. Notre capteur DynamiQ avancé détecte précisément les
déplacements de votre fer et les moments ou il ne bouge pas. Il vous suffit de basculer en
mode DynamiQ pour obtenir la quantité de vapeur optimale quand vous en avez besoin
et vous débarrasser plus rapidement des plis.

Pompe a vapeur Turbo

Nous avons intégré une pompe a vapeur Turbo pour augmenter jusqu'a 50 % la vapeur
traversant le tissu afin que les faux plis disparaissent plus rapidement.
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Utilisation de I'appareil

Type d'eau a utiliser

Cet appareil a éte congu pour étre utilisé avec de l'eau du robinet. Cependant, si
vous habitez dans une zone ou l'eau est tres calcaire, des dépdts peuvent se former
rapidement. Par conséquent, il est recommandé d'utiliser de l'eau distillée ou
déminéralisée pour prolonger la durée de vie de l'appareil.

N'utilisez pas d'eau parfumée, d'eau provenant du séche-linge, de vinaigre, d'amidon,
de détartrants, de produits d'aide au repassage ou d'autres agents chimiques dans le
réservoir d'eau car ils peuvent entrainer des projections d'eau, des taches marron ou
des dommages a votre appareil.

Tissus repassables

Vérifiez si le vétement peut étre repassé en consultant son étiquette (fig. 1-3).

Ne repassez pas des tissus non repassables. Les imprimés sur le vétement ne sont pas
repassables.

Réglages vapeur

Pour modifier les réglages de vapeur, inclinez légerement le fer vers le haut (environ
20 degrés et plus), puis appuyez sur le bouton vapeur situé sur la poignée (fig. 1-5).

Remarque : tous les réglages de vapeur sont dotés de la technologie OptimalTEMP et
sont sans danger sur tous les tissus repassables.

- 2 (réglageiqQ) (fig. 1-6) : activé par le capteur DynamiQ , produit automatiquement la
parfaite quantité de vapeur quand vous en avez besoin quand votre fer est en mouvement.
La vapeur s'arréte lorsque le fer n'est pas déplace ou positionné a la verticale.

Nous vous recommandons d'utiliser le réglage iQ pour un confort optimal sur tous
les tissus.

- MAX (réglage MAX) (fig. 1-7) : une vapeur constante maximale est continuellement
produite pour éliminer les plis tenaces. Pour obtenir un résultat optimal sur les tissus
difficiles comme le coton, le jean et le lin, il est recommandé d'utiliser le réglage MAX.
La vapeur s'arréte lorsque le fer est placé en position verticale.

- ECO (réglage ECO) (certains modéles uniguement) (fig. 1-8) : une vapeur constante
minimale est continuellement produite pour les tissus avec moins de plis. Ce réglage
permet également d'économiser de l'énergie. La vapeur s'arréte lorsque le fer est
placé en position verticale

- IONIC (fonction ionique) (certains modéles uniquement) (fig. 1-9) : une puissante
vapeur constante riche en ions argent est produite pour un repassage plus
hygiénique. La vapeur s'arréte lorsque le fer est placé en position verticale.

- & (réglage de vapeur désactivée) (fig. 1-10) : sélectionnez ce réglage pour repasser
sans vapeur.

Conseil : quel que soit le réglage de vapeur que vous utilisez, vous pouvez appuyer sur
le bouton vapeur pendant le repassage pour obtenir davantage de vapeur.
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Arrét automatique

La fonction d'arrét automatique éteint l'appareil automatiquement s'il n'a pas été utilisé
pendant 2 minutes et posé sur sa semelle ou pendant 8 minutes et posé sur son talon.
L'afficheur clignote pour indiquer que l'appareil est en mode d'arrét automatique.

Pour que l'appareil chauffe a nouveau, prenez-le en main ou déplacez-le légérement.
L'afficheur se met a clignoter et l'appareil commence a chauffer.

Nettoyage et entretien

Pour plus d'informations sur comment effectuer le nettoyage et l'entretien du fer a
repasser, reportez-vous aux vidéos de ce lien : http://www.philips.com/descaling-iron.

Nettoyage de la semelle

Débranchez l'appareil et laissez-le refroidir.
Videz l'eau qui se trouve encore dans le réservoir.

Otez les particules de calcaire et autres impuretés de la semelle au moyen d'un
chiffon humide et d'un détergent (liquide) non abrasif.

Remarque : évitez le contact de la semelle avec tout objet métallique afin de ne pas
llendommager. N'utilisez jamais de tampons a récurer, vinaigre ou autres produits
chimiques pour nettoyer la semelle.

Quick Calc Release (certains modéles uniquement)

IMPORTANT : la fonction Quick Calc Release recueille automatiquement les particules
de calcaire lors du repassage. Aprés 1a 3 mois d'utilisation, le voyant de rappel

Calc Clean commence a clignoter pour vous rappeler d'utiliser la fonction Quick Calc
Release (fig. 2-1). Elle permet d'éliminer le calcaire recueilli par votre fer a repasser afin
de prolonger sa durée de vie. Lorsque le voyant de rappel Calc Clean clignote, le fer a
repasser ne chauffe pas.

Astuce : la fonction Quick Calc Release peut étre utilisée a tout moment, méme lorsque
le voyant de rappel n'est pas encore activé. Si vous habitez dans une région ou l'eau est
trés calcaire, utilisez la fonction plus fréquemment.

N'exécutez pas la fonction Quick Calc Release lorsque le fer a repasser est chaud. Ne
versez pas d'eau dans l'ouverture Quick Calc Release.

Débranchez l'appareil (fig. 2-2) et assurez-vous que l'appareil est froid (fig. 2-3).
Tenez l'appareil en position verticale au-dessus de l'évier.

Retournez le levier du récepteur Quick Calc Release (fig. 2-4) et retirez le récepteur
(fig. 2-5).

Nettoyez le récepteur Quick Calc Release a l'eau (fig. 2-6, fig. 2-7).

Secouez doucement l'appareil pour faire tomber les particules de calcaire (fig. 2-8).
A Réinsérez le récepteur Quick Calc Release dans lappareil (fig. 2-10).

[ Abaissez le levier (« clic ») pour verrouiller le récepteur (fig. 2-11).
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Fonction anticalcaire (certains modéles uniquement)

IMPORTANT: aprés 1a 3 mois d'utilisation, le voyant de rappel Calc Clean commence
a clignoter pour vous rappeler d'utiliser la fonction Calc Clean (fig. 3-1). Elle permet
d'éliminer le calcaire recueilli par votre fer a repasser afin de prolonger sa durée de vie.

Astuce : la fonction Calc Clean peut étre utilisée a tout moment, méme lorsque le
voyant de rappel n'est pas encore activé. Si vous habitez dans une région ou l'eau est
trés calcaire, utilisez la fonction plus fréquemment.

Assurez-vous que le curseur de vapeur est réglé sur la position de vapeur
désactivée.

Assurez-vous qu'il y a suffisamment d'eau (plus de 3/4) dans le réservoir. S'iln'y a
pas assez d'eau, débranchez le fer a repasser, remplissez d'eau jusqu'au niveau MAX
(fig. 3-2) et rebranchez le fer a repasser (fig. 3-3).

Ne versez pas de vinaigre ou d'autres détartrants dans le réservoir d'eau.

Attendez que le fer a repasser chauffe. Lopération prend environ 2 minutes (fig. 3-3).

Remarque : le voyant de rappel Calc Clean s'éteint pendant le processus de chauffe.

Débranchez le fer a repasser lorsque le voyant « Fer prét » cesse de clignoter (fig. 3-4).

Tenez le fer a repasser au-dessus de l'évier. Maintenez enfoncé le bouton Calc Clean
et secouez légérement le fer a repasser en avant et en arriére jusqu'a ce que toute
'eau du réservoir d'eau soit vidée (fig. 3-5).

Les résidus de calcaire sont évacués, de la vapeur et de l'eau bouillante sortent
également de la semelle.

Remarque : répétez les étapes 2 a 5 si l'eau qui s'écoule du fer contient encore des
résidus de calcaire.

A Branchez l'appareil et laissez-le chauffer pour que la semelle soit séche. L'opération
prend environ 2 minutes (fig. 3-6).

Débranchez l'appareil. Repassez un morceau de tissu afin d'éliminer les derniéres
gouttes d'eau qui se sont formées sur la semelle, le cas échéant (fig. 3-7).

Cette rubrique présente les problémes les plus courants que vous pouvez rencontrer
avec l'appareil. Si vous ne parvenez pas a résoudre le probléeme a l'aide des informations
ci-dessous, rendez-vous sur www.philips.com/support pour consulter les questions
fréquemment posées, ou contactez le Service Consommateurs de votre pays.

L'appareil ne produit ILn'y a pas assez d'eau dans le Remplissez le réservoir d'eau.
pas de vapeur. réservoir.

Le réglage vapeur est définisur  Inclinez le fer vers le haut et appuyez sur le bouton
« vapeur désactivée » vapeur situé sur la poignée du fer pour sélectionner
un réglage de vapeur.

Le fer n'est pas prét. Patientez jusqu'a ce que le fer soit prét (le voyant sur
'afficheur cesse de clignoter).
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Le réglage vapeur ne
change pas lorsque
j'appuie sur le bouton
vapeur situé sur la
poignée.

Des gouttes d'eau
tombent sur le
vétement lors du
repassage.

Le fer ne produit pas
de jet de vapeur

De l'eau sale et
des impuretés
s'écoulent de la
semelle pendant le
repassage.

Un voyant clignote en
orange sur la poignée
du fer a repasser.

Le fer laisse un voile
ou une marqgue sur le
vétement.

Le fer fait beaucoup
de bruit.

Le bouton vapeur modifie les
réglages de vapeur uniguement
lorsque le fer estincliné. En
position horizontale, le bouton
vapeur sert de déclencheur
pour libérer plus de vapeur,
quel que soit le réglage que
vous utilisez.

La fonction Effet pressing a été
utilisée trop souvent pendant
une courte période.

Vous n'avez pas fermé le
couvercle du réservoir d'eau
correctement.

Vous n'avez pas réinséré
correctement le récepteur
Quick Calc Release dans
lappareil (certains modeles
unigquement).

Vous avez ajouté un produit
chimique dans le réservoir
d'eau.

La fonction Effet pressing a été
utilisée trop souvent pendant
une courte période.

Vous commencez le repassage
alors que le fer n'est pas
encore prét

De l'eau calcaire avec des
impuretés ou produits
chimiques a formé des dépots
calcaires dans la semelle.

Le voyant de rappel Calc Clean
est activé. Il vous rappelle de
procéder au détartrage.

La surface a repasser était non
plane, par exemple parce que
VOUS repassiez sur une couture
ou un pli dans le vétement.

ILn'y a pas d'eau dans l'appareil.

Inclinez légerement le fer vers le haut et appuyez sur
le bouton vapeur pour modifier le réglage de vapeur.
Ce réglage a été concu pour éviter que les utilisateurs
ne modifient accidentellement le réglage de vapeur
en repassant.

Continuez a utiliser le fer en position horizontale
et patientez quelques instants avant d'utiliser de
nouveau la fonction Effet pressing.

Appuyez sur le couvercle jusqu'a ce que vous
entendiez un clic.

Arrétez le repassage et laissez le fer a repasser
refroidir pendant au moins 1 heure. Retirez le
récepteur Quick Calc Release. Réinsérez-le dans
lappareil et assurez-vous que le récepteur est aligné

avec la surface de l'appareil. Abaissez le levier (« clic »).

Si le réservoir Quick Calc Release est endommage,

contactez le Service Consommateurs de votre pays
(voir le dépliant de garantie internationale pour les

coordonnées).

Rincez le réservoir d'eau et ne mettez aucun parfum
ni produit chimique dans le réservoir d'eau.

Continuez a utiliser le fer en position horizontale
et patientez quelques instants avant d'utiliser de
nouveau la fonction Effet pressing.

Patientez jusqu'a ce que le fer soit prét (le voyant sur
l'afficheur cesse de clignoter).

Executez la fonction Quick Calc Release (certains
modeéles uniquement) ou Calc-Clean (certains
modéles uniquement).

Voir le chapitre « Nettoyage et entretien ».

Exécutez la fonction Quick Calc Release (certains
modeles uniquement) ou Calc-Clean (certains
modeles uniquement).

Voir le chapitre « Nettoyage et entretien ».

Le fer a repasser peut étre utilisé en toute sécurité sur
tous les vétements repassables. Les traces lustrées
ne sont pas permanentes et disparaissent au lavage.
Evitez de repasser sur les coutures ou plis. Vous
pouvez aussi placer un chiffon en coton sur la zone a
repasser afin d'éviter les marques.

Remplissez le réservoir d'eau.
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